Astromeritis, Nicosia, Cyprus

126

Part V  Additional information

(iii) new Articles of Association were adopted, the principal terms of which are set out in paragraph 4 below.

(c) The present authorised and issued share capital of the Company is, and the enlarged authorised and issued share capital of the
Company following Admission will be, as follows:

(i) Present authorised and issued share capital

Authorised Issued and fully paid
Class of Security (£) Number (£) Number

Ordinary Shares of £0.001 each 300,000 300,000,000 100,000 100,000,000

(ii) Enlarged authorised and issued share capital following Admission

Authorised Issued and fully paid
Class of Security (£) Number (£) Number

Ordinary Shares of £0.001 each 300,000 300,000,000 £110,526 110,525,821

(d) Other than the holdings of the Directors and their connected persons which are set out in paragraph 6(a) below, the Directors
are aware of the following direct and indirect interests in 3% or more of the Company's issued Ordinary Share capital as at
6 December 2002 (the latest practicable date prior to publication of this document):

Prior to Admission Following Admission*
Shareholder Ordinary Shares % Ordinary Shares %

Harmony Gold Mining Company Limited 32,500,000 32.50 35,011,947 31.68
The Regent Trust Company Limited 17,291,665 17.29 17,239,034 15.60
Hightops Gold Limited 8,000,000 8.00 10,476,780 9.48
Merrill Lynch World Mining Trust plc 2,777,780 2.78 5,457,191 4.94
Posaune Limited 2,777,780 2.78 5,289,727 4.79
London & Lochside Investments Limited 3,172,990 3.17 4,512,695 4.08

*assuming the Manager’s Option is not exercised.

(i) Included in the shareholding of Harmony shown above are 7.5 million Ordinary Shares issued at par to Harmony as a
founder of the Company. The remaining 25 million Ordinary Shares were allotted to Harmony in the placing effected on
31 May 2002.

(ii) The holding of The Regent Trust Company Limited shown above includes 12 million Ordinary Shares issued at par to
Jersey-based investment interests as founders of the Company, held on behalf of discretionary trusts for the benefit of a
wide range of beneficiaries including certain members of the Fleming family. Of those Ordinary Shares, 52,631 Ordinary

[…]

the whole of the paid up capital such assets shall be shared on a pro rata basis amongst members by reference to the number of fully
paid up shares held by each member respectively at the commencement of the winding up.

If the Company shall be wound up the liquidator, or where there is no liquidator the Directors, may with the sanction of a special
resolution divide amongst the members in specie any part of the assets of the Company or vest the same in trustees upon such trusts
for the benefit of the members as the liquidator or the Directors (as the case may be) with the like sanction shall think fit.

5. PRINCIPAL OFFICES
(a) The Company's registered office is at Le Gallais Chambers, 54 Bath Street, St Helier, Jersey JE4 8YD.

(b) ZAO MNV's principal office is at 8/2 Building 2, Kursovoy Per, 119034 Moscow, Russia.

132

Part V  Additional information

6. DIRECTORS' AND OTHER INTERESTS
(a) The interests of the Directors, and of persons connected with them, in the Ordinary Shares as at • December 2002 (the latest

practicable date prior to the publication of this document), all of which are beneficial, are as follows:

Prior to Admission Following Admission*
Director Ordinary Shares % Ordinary Shares %

Lord Daresbury 2,000,000 2.00 1,800,000 1.63
Ivan Koulakov 22,750,000 22.75 22,550,000 20.40
Duncan Baxter Nil Nil 10,000 0.01
Ted Grobicki Nil Nil Nil Nil
Christopher Palmer-Tomkinson 458,330 0.46 510,962 0.46
James Cross 250,000 0.25 250,000 0.23
Peter McKenna Nil Nil Nil Nil

*assuming the Manager’s Option is not exercised.

(i) Lord Daresbury and Ivan Koulakov are disposing of Ordinary Shares in the Placing as shown above. To the extent the
Manager’s Option is exercised, Mr. Koulakov may also dispose of up to a further 182,500 Ordinary Shares.

(ii) Duncan Baxter has applied for 10,000 Ordinary Shares in the Placing. Christopher Palmer-Tomkinson has applied for
52,632 Ordinary Shares in the Placing.

(iii) Included in the shareholding of Christopher Palmer-Tomkinson shown above are 208,330 Ordinary Shares allotted in the
placing effected on 31 May 2002.